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MANUEL de L'UTILISATEUR
MANUAL del OPERADOR
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Cat. No./ No de cat.
2805-20, 2806-20

M18 FUEL™ 1/2" DRILL/DRIVER AND HAMMER DRILL/DRIVER
WITH ONE-KEY™

PERCEUSE-VISSEUSE ET PERCEUSE A PERCUSSION DE
M18 FUEL™ AVEC ONE-KEY™ 13 mm (1/2")

TALADRO DESTORNILLADOR Y TALADRO DE PERCUSION
DE 13 mm (1/2") M18 FUEL™ CON ONE-KEY™

WARNING To reduce the risk of injury, user must read and understand operator's manual.

AVERTISSEMENT Afin de réduire le risque de blessures, I'utilisateur doit lire et bien
@ comprendre le manuel.

ADVERTENCIA Parareducir el riesgo de lesiones, el usuario debe leer y entender el manual.



GENERAL POWER TOOL
SAFETY WARNINGS

AWARNING Read all safety warnings, instruc-

tions, illustrations and specifica-
tions provided with this power tool. Failure to
follow all instructions listed below may result in
electric shock, fire and/or serious injury. Save all
warnings and instructions for future reference.
The term "power tool" in the warnings refers to your
mains-operated (corded) power tool or battery-oper-
ated (cordless) power tool.

WORK AREA SAFETY

*Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or
dark areas invite accidents.

*Do not operate power tools in explosive atmo-
spheres, such as in the presence of flammable
liquids, gases or dust. Power tools create sparks
which may ignite the dust or fumes.

*Keep children and bystanders away while operat-
ing a power tool. Distractions can cause you to lose

control.
ELECTRICAL SAFETY

*Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never

modify the plug in any way. Do not use any
adapter plugs with earthed (grounded) power
tools. Unmodified plugs and matching outlets will
reduce risk of electric shock.

*Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded
surfaces, such as pipes, radiators, ranges and
refrigerators. There is an increased risk of electric
shock if your body is earthed or grounded.

*Do not expose power tools to rain or wet condi-
tions. Water entering a power tool will increase the
risk of electric shock.

*Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for
carrying, pulling or unplugging the power tool.
Keep cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges or
moving parts. Damaged or entangled cords increase
the risk of electric shock.

*When operating a power tool outdoors, use an
extension cord suitable for outdoor use. Use of
a cord suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk of
electric shock.

oIf operating a power tool in a damp location is
unavoidable, use a ground fault circuit interrupter
(GFCI) protected supply. Use of an GFCI reduces
the risk of electric shock.

PERSONAL SAFETY

*Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use
common sense when operating a power tool. Do
not use a power tool while you are tired or under
the influence of drugs, alcohol or medication. A
moment of inattention while operating power tools
may result in serious personal injury.

*Use personal protective equipment. Always
wear eye protection. Protective equipment such
as a dust mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat or
hearing protection used for appropriate conditions
will reduce personal injuries.

*Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch
is in the off-position before connecting to power
source and/or battery pack, picking up or carrying
the tool. Carrying power tools with your finger on
the switch or energizing power tools that have the
switch on invites accidents.

*Remove any adjusting key or wrench before
turning the power tool on. A wrench or a key left
attached to a rotating part of the power tool may
result in personal injury.

*Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and
balance at all times. This enables better control
of the power tool in unexpected situations.

*Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or
jewelry. Keep your hair and clothing away from
moving parts. Loose clothes, jewelry or long hair
can be caught in moving parts.

oIf devices are provided for the connection of
dust extraction and collection facilities, ensure
these are connected and properly used. Use of
dust collection can reduce dust-related hazards.
*Do not let familiarity gained from frequent use
of tools allow you to become complacent and
ignore tool safety principles. A careless action can
cause severe injury within a fraction of a second.

POWER TOOL USE AND CARE

*Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power
tool for your application. The correct power tool
will do the job better and safer at the rate for which
it was designed.

*Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn
it on and off. Any power tool that cannot be controlled
with the switch is dangerous and must be repaired.

*Disconnect the plug from the power source and/
or remove the battery pack, if detachable, from
the power tool before making any adjustments,
changing accessories, or storing power tools.
Such preventive safety measures reduce the risk of
starting the power tool accidentally.

*Store idle power tools out of the reach of children
and do not allow persons unfamiliar with the
power tool or these instructions to operate the
power tool. Power tools are dangerous in the hands
of untrained users.

*Maintain power tools and accessories. Check
for misalignment or binding of moving parts,
breakage of parts and any other condition that
may affect the power tool’s operation. If damaged,
have the power tool repaired before use. Many ac-
cidents are caused by poorly maintained power tools.

*Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly
maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges
are less likely to bind and are easier to control.

*Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits
etc. in accordance with these instructions,
taking into account the working conditions and
the work to be performed. Use of the power tool
for operations different from those intended could
result in a hazardous situation.

*Keep handles and grasping surfaces dry, clean
and free from oil and grease. Slippery handles and
grasping surfaces do not allow for safe handling and
control of the tool in unexpected situations.

BATTERY TOOL USE AND CARE

*Recharge only with the charger specified by the
manufacturer. A charger that is suitable for one type
of battery pack may create a risk of fire when used
with another battery pack.

*Use power tools only with specifically designated
battery packs. Use of any other battery packs may
create a risk of injury and fire.



*When battery pack is not in use, keep it away
from other metal objects, like paper clips, coins,
keys, nails, screws or other small metal objects,
that can make a connection from one terminal
to another. Shorting the battery terminals together
may cause burns or a fire.

*Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected
from the battery; avoid contact. If contact ac-
cidentally occurs, flush with water. If liquid
contacts eyes, additionally seek medical help.
Liquid ejected from the battery may cause irritation
or burns.

*Do not use a battery pack or tool that is dam-
aged or modified. Damaged or modified batteries
may exhibit unpredictable behavior resulting in fire,
explosion or risk of injury.

*Do not expose a battery pack or tool to fire or
excessive temperature. Exposure to fire or tem-
perature above 265°F (130°C) may cause explosion.

*Follow all charging instructions and do not charge
the battery pack or tool outside the temperature
range specified in the instructions. Charging
improperly or at temperatures outside the specified
range may damage the battery and increase the risk

of fire.
SERVICE

*Have your power tool serviced by a qualified
repair person using only identical replacement
parts. This will ensure that the safety of the power
tool is maintained.

*Never service damaged battery packs. Service
of battery packs should only be performed by the
manufacturer or authorized service providers.

SPECIFIC SAFETY RULES FOR
DRILL/DRIVER

Safety instructions for all operations

*Wear ear protectors when impact drilling.
Exposure to noise can cause hearing loss.

*Use the auxiliary handle(s). Loss of control can
cause personal injury.

*Hold the power tool by insulated gripping
surfaces, when performing an operation where
the cutting accessory or fasteners may contact
hidden wiring. Cutting accessory or fasteners
contacting a “live” wire may make exposed metal
parts of the power tool “live” and could give the
operator an electric shock.

Safety instructions when using long drill bits

*Never operate at higher speed than the maximum
speed rating of the drill bit. At higher speeds, the
bit is likely to bend if allowed to rotate freely without
contacting the workpiece, resulting in personal injury.

*Always start drilling at low speed and with the
bit tip in contact with the workpiece. At higher
speeds, the bit is likely to bend if allowed to rotate
freely without contacting the workpiece, resulting in
personal injury.

*Apply pressure only in direct line with the bit
and do not apply excessive pressure. Bits can
bend causing breakage or loss of control, resulting
in personal injury.

o To reduce the risk of injury, when
AWARNING working in dusty situations, wear
appropriate respiratory protection or use an
OSHA compliant dust extraction solution.

*Always use common sense and be cautious
when using tools. It is not possible to anticipate
every situation that could result in a dangerous out-
come. Do not use this tool if you do not understand
these operating instructions or you feel the work is
beyond your capability; contact Milwaukee Tool or
a trained professional for additional information or
training.

*Maintain labels and nameplates. These carry
important information. If unreadable or missing,
contact a MILWAUKEE service facility for a free
replacement. s

° ome dust created by power sanding,
AWARNING sawing, grinding, drilling, and other
construction activities contains chemicals known to
cause cancer, birth defects or other reproductive
harm. Some examples of these chemicals are:
+lead from lead-based paint
«crystalline silica from bricks and cement and other
masonry products, and

earsenic and chromium from chemically-treated
lumber.
Your risk from these exposures varies, depending on
how often you do this type of work. To reduce your
exposure to these chemicals: work in a well ventilated
area, and work with approved safety equipment, such
as those dust masks that are specially designed to
filter out microscopic particles.

SPECIFICATIONS
VOIS ..o
Battery Type......
Charger Type
Recommended Ambient
Operating Temperature...................... 0°F to 125°F
Cat. NO. ..o 2805-20
No Load RPM...........Low 0 - 550  High 0 - 2000
SEEEI i 172"
Wood Flat Bit.... 1-1/2"
Auger Bit. 1-1/2"
Hole Saw 3-1/2"
Screws (dia.)....ccceveeiieeiieiieeiie e 5/8"
Self Feed Bits ... ....2-9/16"
Cat. NO....corrrrcrrer s 2806-20
No Load RPM...........Low 0 - 550  High 0 - 2000
] S High 0 - 32,000
SEEEI e 1/2"
Wood Flat Bit.... 1-1/2"
Auger Bit. 1-1/2"
Hole Saw ... 3-1/2"
SCrews (dia.).....eeeveeeeeiiieeeiiee e 5/8"
Self Feed Bits ... ....2-9/16"
MaSONIY ...t 5/8"
SYMBOLOGY
V Volts

jep—— Direct Current

n, XXXX min" No Load Revolutions per Minute (RPM)
n XXXX min" Blows per Minute Under Load (BPM)

cus UL Listing for Canada and U.S.



FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION

1

2. Bit holder 7. Speed selector

3. Mode selector 8. Side handle

4. Trigger 9. Control switch

5. Keyless chuck 10.Handle

6. Torque selector collar 11. Belt hook
ASSEMBLY

Recharge only with the charger
AWARNING specified for the battery. For spe-

cific charging instructions, read the operator’s
manual supplied with your charger and battery.

Removing/Inserting the Battery
To remove the battery, push in the release buttons
and pull the battery pack away from the tool.
Always remove battery pack before
AWARNING changing or removing accessories.
To insert the battery, slide the pack into the body
of the tool. Make sure it latches securely into place.
To reduce the risk of injury, always
AWARNING use a side handle when using this
tool. Always brace or hold securely. Ensure side
handle is tightened securely before each use.

Installing the Side Handle
1. To install the side handle,
loosen the side handle
grip until the hooks are far
enough apart to fit into the
slots on the gear case
ring. Position the side
handle on the top, pointing
to the left or right. Tighten
the side handle grip until
it is secure. J;
2.To remove the side|
handle, loosen the side
handle grip until the side :
handle can be removed. Reposition and tighten
securely.

|

7 4 i

Always remove battery pack before
AWARNING changing or removing accesso-
ries. Only use accessories specifically recom-
mended for this tool. Others may be hazardous.

Installing Bits
Always remove the battery before inserting or remov-
ing bits. Select the proper style and size bit for the job.
This tool is equipped with a spindle lock. The chuck
can be tightened with one hand, creating higher grip
strengths on the bit.
1. To open the chuck jaws, turn the sleeve in the
counterclockwise direction.
When using drill bits, allow the bit to strike the
bottom of the chuck. Center the bit in the chuck
jaws and lift it about 1/16" off of the bottom.
When using screwdriver bits, insert the bit far
enough for the chuck jaws to grip the hex of the bit.
2. To close the chuck jaws, turn the sleeve in the
clockwise direction. The bit is secure when the
chuck makes a ratcheting sound and the sleeve
can not be rotated any further.
3. To remove the bit, turn the sleeve in the counter-
clockwise direction.
NOTE: A ratcheting sound may be heard when the
chuck is opened or closed. This noise is part of the
locking feature, and does not indicate a problem with
the chuck’s operation.

ONE-KEY™
To learn more about the ONE-KEY™ functionality for
this tool, please refer to the quick reference included with
this product or go to milwaukeetool.com/One-Key. To
download the ONE-KEY™ app, visit the App Store or
Google Play from your smart device.

ONE-KEY™ Indicator

Solid Blue Wireless mode is active and ready
to be configured via the ONE-KEY ™
app.

Blinking Blue | Tool is actively communicating with
the ONE-KEY™ app.

Blinking Red | Tool is in security lockout and can
be unlocked by the owner via the
ONE-KEY™ app.




OPERATION
To reduce the risk of injury, always
AWARNING wear proper eye protection marked
to comply with ANSI Z87.1.

When working in dusty situations, wear appro-
priate respiratory protection or use an OSHA
compliant dust extraction solution.

Selecting Drill or Drive Action

N

N

N

(Cat. No. 2805-20)
. To use the drilling mode, rotate m
the torque selector collar until the g 3
drill symbol & appears in line L
with the arrow. E 7S ﬂ
. To use the driving mode rotate QQ
the torque selector collar until the
desired clutch setting appears in M M
line with the arrow. 9 3 %
The adjustable clutch, when L a
properly adjusted, will slip at a D = Dl
preset torque to prevent driving ﬂy %
the screw too deep into different
malterials and to prevent damage to the screw or
tool.
Selecting Hammer, Drill or Drive Action
(Cat. No. 2806-20)
. To use the hammer-drilling
mode, rotate the torque selector EB B %
collar until the hammer symbol
= appears in line with the ar- ~
row. Apply pressure to the bit to %@
engage the hammering mecha-
nism.
NOTE: When using carbide bits, do not use water
to settle dust. Do not attempt to drill through steel
reinforcing rods. This will damage the carbide bits.

2. To use the drilling only mode, m A
rotate the torque selector collar P wﬁ 3
until the drill symbol & appears L a
in line with the arrow. D ~
NOTE: The number selected on Q
the torque selector collar has no
effect on operation of the drill in drilling mode.

3. To use the driving screws M m
mode rotate the torque selector g 3 %
collar until the desired clutch set- U a
ting appears in line with the ar- QQA%@
row.

The adjustable clutch, when
properly adjusted, will slip at a preset torque to
prevent driving the screw too deep into different
materials and to prevent damage to the screw or
tool.
The torque specifications shown here are approxi-
mate values obtained with a fully charged battery
pack.

TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS
Clutch
Setting | in. Ibs Applications
;:g' igég Small screws in softwood.
9-11 65-75 | Medium screws in softwood
12-14 | 80-90 |or small screws in hardwood.

NOTE: Because the settings shown in the table are
only a guide, use a piece of scrap material to test
the different clutch settings before driving screws
into the workpiece.

Mode Selector

Selector = Modes
e EC I

1,2,3
Anti- _

i SR N —| | ONE-KEY™
élc():rljttl)'gl(:k @ﬂ 2 @ T4 Indicator

Indicator

Allow the tool to come to a complete stop before
changing modes. Press the selector button (3o
cycle between the settings. When the tool is con-
nected to the ONE-KEY App™, the indicator will
blink blue. Select wireless % to change the default
RPM, BPM, and anti-kickback control settings via
the ONE-KEY™ App on your smart device. Mode 1
defaults to 500 RPM with anti-kickback ON, Mode 2
to 1200 RPM with anti-kickback OFF and Mode 3 to
2000 RPM with anti-kickback OFF.

When anti-kickback control is on, the Q light will be
solid green. If the tool detects a sudden twisting mo-
tion, the tool will shut off and the Q light will blink
green.

Selecting Speed
The speed selector is on top of the motor housing.
Allow the tool to come to a complete stop before
changing speeds. See “Applications” for recom-
mended speeds under various conditions.
1. For Low speed, push the speed selector to display

wqr

2. For High speed, push the speed selector to display
wom

Using the Control Switch
The control switch may be set to three positions:
forward, reverse and lock. Due to a lockout mecha-
nism, the control switch can only be adjusted when
the ON/OFF switch is not pressed. Always allow the
motor to come to a complete stop before using the
control switch.

Forward

LOCK

Push to CENTER
For forward (clockwise) rotation, push in the control
switch from the right side of the tool. Check the
direction of rotation before use.
For reverse (counterclockwise) rotation, push in the
control switch from the left side of the tool. Check
direction of rotation before use.
To lock the trigger, push the control switch to the
center position. The trigger will not work while the
control switch is in the center locked position. Always
lock the trigger or remove the battery pack before
performing maintenance, changing accessories,
storing the tool and any time the tool is not in use.

AWARNING To reduce the risk of injury, always

hold or brace securely.

Starting, Stopping and Controlling Speed
1. To start the tool, grasp the handles firmly and pull
the trigger.
NOTE: An LED is turned on when the trigger is
pulled.




2. To vary the speed, increase or decrease the pres-
sure on the trigger. The further the trigger is pulled,
the greater the speed.

3. To stop the tool, release the trigger. Make sure
the bit comes to a complete stop before laying the
tool down.

Drilling

Place the bit on the work surface and apply firm pres-
sure before starting. Too much pressure will slow the
bit and reduce drilling efficiency. Too little pressure
will cause the bit to slide over the work area and dull
the point of the bit.

If the tool begins to stall, reduce pressure slightly to
allow the bit to regain speed. If the bit binds, reverse
the motor to free the bit from the workpiece.

APPLICATIONS
AWARNING To reduce the risk of electric shock,

check work area for hidden pipes
and wires before drilling or driving screws.
To reduce the risk of injury in applications that
produce a considerable amount of dust, use
an OSHA compliant dust extraction solution
in accordance with the solution’s operating
instructions.

Drilling in Wood, Composition Materials and
Plastic

When drilling in wood, composition materials and
plastic, select the & drill-only operating mode.
Start the drill slowly, gradually increasing speed as
you drill. When drilling into wood, use wood augers
or twist drill bits. Always use sharp bits. When using
twist drill bits, pull the bit out of the hole frequently to
clear chips from the bit flutes. To reduce the chance of
splintering, back work with a piece of scrap wood. Se-
lect low speeds for plastics with a low melting point.

Drilling in Metal

When drilling in metal, select the &= drill-only operat-
ing mode. Use high speed steel twist drills or hole
saws. Use a center punch to start the hole. Lubricate
drill bits with cutting oil when drilling in iron or steel.
Use a coolant when drilling in nonferrous metals such
as copper, brass or aluminum. Back the material
to prevent binding and distortion on breakthrough.
Drilling in Masonry

When drilling in masonry, select the = hammer drill
operating mode. Use high speed carbide-tipped bits.
Drilling soft masonry materials such as cinder block
requires little pressure. Hard materials like concrete
require more pressure. A smooth, even flow of dust
indicates the proper drilling rate. Do not let the bit
spin in the hole without cutting. Do not use water to
settle dust or to cool bit. Both actions will damage
the carbide.

Driving Screws and Nut Running

Drill a pilot hole when driving screws into thick or hard
materials. Set the torque selector collar to the proper
position and set the speed to low. Use the proper
style and size screwdriver bit for the type of screw
you are using. With the screwdriver bit in the screw,
place the tip of the screw on the workpiece and apply
firm pressure before pulling the trigger. Screws can
be removed by reversing the motor.

Overloading
Continuous overloading may cause permanent dam-
age to tool or battery pack.

MAINTENANCE
AWARNING To reduce the risk of injury, always

unplug the charger and remove the
battery pack from the charger or tool before
performing any maintenance. Never disassemble
the tool, battery pack or charger. Contact a
MILWAUKEE service facility for ALL repairs.

Maintaining Tool

Keep your tool, battery pack and charger in good
repair by adopting a regular maintenance program.
Inspect your tool for issues such as undue noise,
misalignment or binding of moving parts, breakage of
parts, or any other condition that may affect the tool
operation. Return the tool, battery pack, and charger
to a MILWAUKEE service facility for repair. After six
months to one year, depending on use, return the
tool, battery pack and charger to a MILWAUKEE
service facility for inspection.

If the tool does not start or operate at full power with
a fully charged battery pack, clean the contacts on

the battery pack. If the tool still does not work prop-
erly, return the tool, charger and battery pack, to a
MILWAUKEE service facility for repairs.
ONE-KEY™

AWARNING Chemical Burn Hazard.

This device contains a
lithium button/coin cell battery. A new
or used battery can cause severe in-
ternal burns and lead to death in as
little as 2 hours if swallowed or enters the body.
Always secure the battery cover. If it does not
close securely, stop using the device, remove the
batteries, and keep it away from children. If you
think batteries may have been swallowed or
entered the body, seek immediate medical atten-
tion.

Internal Battery

An internal battery is used to facilitate full ONE-KEY ™

functionality.

To replace the battery:

1. Remove the battery pack.

2. Remove the screw(s) and open the battery door.

3. Remove the old battery, keep it away from children,
and dispose of it properly.

4. Insert the new battery (3V CR2032), with the posi-
tive side facing up.

5. Close the battery door and tighten the screw(s)
securely. battery door and tighten the screw se-
curely.

To reduce the risk of personal in-
AWARNING and damage, never immerse
your tool, battery pack or charger in liquid or
allow a liquid to flow inside them.

Cleaning

Clean dust and debris from vents. Keep handles
clean, dry and free of oil or grease. Use only mild
soap and a damp cloth to clean, since certain clean-
ing agents and solvents are harmful to plastics and
other insulated parts. Some of these include gasoline,
turpentine, lacquer thinner, paint thinner, chlorinated
cleaning solvents, ammonia and household deter-
gents containing ammonia. Never use flammable or
combustible solvents around tools.

Repairs
For repairs, return the tool, battery pack and charger
to the nearest authorized service center.



ACCESSORIES
AWARNING Use only recommended accesso-

ries. Others may be hazardous.
For a complete listing of accessories, go online to
www.milwaukeetool.com or contact a distributor.

SERVICE - UNITED STATES
1-800-SAWDUST (1.800.729.3878)

Monday-Friday, 7:00 AM - 6:30 PM CST
or visit www.milwaukeetool.com

Contact Corporate After Sales Service Technical
Support with technical, service/repair, or warranty
questions.

Email: metproductsupport@milwaukeetool.com

Become a Heavy Duty Club Member at
www.milwaukeetool.com to receive important
notifications regarding your tool purchases.

SERVICE - CANADA

Milwaukee Tool (Canada) Ltd

1.800.268.4015
Monday-Friday, 7:00 AM - 4:30 PM CST
or visit www.milwaukeetool.ca

LIMITED WARRANTY
USA & CANADA

Every MILWAUKEE power tool* (see exceptions below) is warranted
to the original purchaser only to be free from defects in material and
workmanship. Subject to certain exceptions, MILWAUKEE will repair
or replace any part on an electric power tool which, after examination,
is determined by MILWAUKEE to be defective in material or workman-
ship for a period of five (5) years** after the date of purchase unless
otherwise noted. Return of the power tool to a MILWAUKEE factory
Service Center location or MILWAUKEE Authorized Service Station,
freight prepaid and insured, is required. A copy of the proof of purchase
should be included with the return product. This warranty does not
apply to damage that MILWAUKEE determines to be from repairs
made or attempted by anyone other than MILWAUKEE authorized
personnel, misuse, alterations, abuse, normal wear and tear, lack of
maintenance, or accidents.

Normal Wear: Many power tools need periodic parts replacement and
service to achieve best performance. This warranty does not cover
repair when normal use has exhausted the life of a part including,
but not limited to, chucks, brushes, cords, saw shoes, blade clamps,
o-rings, seals, bumpers, driver blades, pistons, strikers, lifters, and
bumper cover washers.

*This warranty does not cover Air Nailers & Staplers; Airless Paint
Sprayer; Cordless Battery Packs; Gasoline Driven Portable Power
Generators; Hand Tools; Hoist — Electric, Lever & Hand Chain;
M12™ Heated Gear; Reconditioned Product; and Test & Measure-
ment Products. There are separate and distinct warranties available
for these products.

**The warranty period for Job Site Radios, M12™ Power Port, M18™
Power Source, Jobsite Fan and Trade Titan™ Industrial Work Carts
is one (1) year from the date of purchase. The warranty period for the
Drain Cleaning Cables and AIRSNAKE™ Drain Cleaning Air Gun
Accessories is two (2) years from the date of purchase. The warranty
period for the M18™ Compact Heat Gun, 8 Gallon Dust Extractor,
M18™ Framing Nailers, M18 FUEL™ 1/2" Ext. Anvil Controlled Torque
Impact Wrench w/ ONE-KEY ™, and the M18 FUEL™ 1" High Torque
Impact Wrench w/ ONE-KEY™ is three (3) years from the date of
purchase. The warranty period for the LED in the LED Work Light and
the LED Upgrade Bulb for the Work Light is the lifetime of the product
subject to the limitations above. If during normal use the LED or LED
Bulb fails, the part will be replaced free of charge.

Warranty Registration is not necessary to obtain the applicable war-
ranty on a MILWAUKEE power tool product. The manufacturing date
of the product will be used to determine the warranty period if no proof
of purchase is provided at the time warranty service is requested.
ACCEPTANCE OF THE EXCLUSIVE REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT
REMEDIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS A CONDITION OF THE CON-
TRACT FOR THE PURCHASE OF EVERY MILWAUKEE PRODUCT.
IF YOU DO NOT AGREE TO THIS CONDITION, YOU SHOULD NOT
PURCHASE THE PRODUCT. IN NO EVENT SHALL MILWAUKEE BE
LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR
PUNITIVE DAMAGES, OR FOR ANY COSTS, ATTORNEY FEES,
EXPENSES, LOSSES OR DELAYS ALLEGED TO BE AS A CON-
SEQUENCE OF ANY DAMAGE TO, FAILURE OF, OR DEFECT IN
ANY PRODUCT INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY CLAIMS
FOR LOSS OF PROFITS. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EX-

CLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT
APPLY TO YOU. THIS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU
OF ALL OTHER EXPRESS WARRANTIES, WRITTEN OR ORAL.
TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, MILWAUKEE DISCLAIMS
ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION
ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE; TO THE EXTENT SUCH
DISCLAIMER IS NOT PERMITTED BY LAW, SUCH IMPLIED WAR-
RANTIES ARE LIMITED TO THE DURATION OF THE APPLICABLE
EXPRESS WARRANTY AS DESCRIBED ABOVE. SOME STATES
DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WAR-
RANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO
YOU, THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS,
AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM
STATE TO STATE.

This warranty applies to product sold in the U.S.A. and Canada only.
Please consult the ‘Service Center Search’in the Parts & Service sec-
tion of MILWAUKEE'’s website www.milwaukeetool.com or call 1.800.
SAWDUST (1.800.729.3878) to locate your nearest service facility for
warranty and non-warranty service on a Milwaukee electric power tool.

LIMITED WARRANTY - MEXICO,
CENTRAL AMERICA & CARIBBEAN

TECHTRONIC INDUSTRIES' warranty is for 5 years since the original
purchase date.
This warranty card covers any defect in material and workmanship
on this Product.
To make this warranty valid, present this warranty card, sealed/
stamped by the distributor or store where you purchased the product,
to the Authorized Service Center (ASC). Or, if this card has not been
sealed/stamped, present the original proof of purchase to the ASC.
Call 55 4160-3547 to find the nearest ASC, for service, parts, acces-
sories or components.
I re make this warranty vali
Take the product to the ASC, along with the warranty card sealed/
stamped by the distributor or store where you purchased the product,
and any faulty piece or component will be replaced without cost for
you. We will cover all freight costs relative with this warranty process.
Ex
This warranty is not valid in the following situations
a) When the product is used in a different manner from the end-user
guide or instruction manual.
b) When the conditions of use are not normal.
c) When the product was modified or repaired by people not authorized
by TECHTRONIC INDUSTRIES.
Note: If cord set is damaged, it should be replaced by an Authorized
Service Center to avoid electric risks.
SERVICE AND ATTENTION CENTER
Call to 55 4160-3547
IMPORTED AND COMMERCIALIZED BY
TECHTRONIC INDUSTRIES MEXICO, S.A. DE C.V.
Miguel de Cervantes Saavedra No.301 Piso 5, Torre Norte
11520 Colonia Ampliacion Granada
Miguel Hidalgo, Ciudad de Mexico, Mexico

Model:

Date of Purchase:

Distributor or Store Stamp:

,REGLES DE SECURITE
GENERALES RELATIVES AUX
OUTILS ELECTRIQUES
Lire toutes les consignes
AAVERTISSEMENT de sécurité, consignes,
illustrations et spécifications fournies avec cet
outil électrique. Ne pas suivre 'ensemble des regles
et instructions peut entrainer une électrocution, un
incendie ou des blessures graves. Conserver les
régles et les instructions a des fins de référence
ultérieure. Le terme «outil électrique» figurant dans
les avertissements ci-dessous renvoie a 'outil élec-
trique a alimentation par le réseau (a cordon) ou par
batterie (sans fil).



SECURITE DU LIEU DE TRAVAIL

*Veillez a ce que l'aire de travail soit propre et
bien éclairée. Le désordre et le manque de lumiéere
favorisent les accidents.

*Ne pas utiliser d’outils électriques dans des
atmosphéres explosives, par exemple en présence
de liquides, gaz ou poussiéres inflammables. Les
outils électriques produisent des étincelles risquant
d'enflammer les poussieres ou vapeurs.

*S’assurer que les enfants et les curieux se trouvent
aune bonne distance au moment d’utiliser un outil
électrique. Les distractions peuvent causer une perte
de contréle.

SECURITE ELECTRIQUE

eLes fiches des outils électriques doivent cor-
respondre a la prise secteur utilisée. Ne jamais
modifier la fiche, de quelque fagon que ce soit.
Ne jamais utiliser d'adaptateurs de fiche avec
des outils mis a la terre. Les fiches et prises non
modifiées réduisent le risque de choc électrique.

*Eviter tout contact avec des surfaces mises a
la terre comme des tuyaux, des radiateurs, des
cuisiniéres et des réfrigérateurs. Le risque de choc
électrique est accru lorsque le corps est mis a la terre.

*Ne pas exposer les outils électriques a I'eau ou
I'humidité. La pénétration d’eau dans ces outils accroit
le risque de choc électrique.

*Ne pas maltraiter le cordon d'alimentation. Ne
jamais utiliser le cordon d’alimentation pour trans-
porter I'outil électrique et ne jamais débrancher ce
dernier en tirant sur le cordon. Garder le cordon a
I'écart de la chaleur, de I'huile, des objets tranchants
et des piéces en mouvement. Un cordon endommagé
ou emmeélé accroit le risque de choc électrique.

*Pour les travaux al’extérieur, utiliser un cordon spéci-
alement congu a cet effet. Utiliser un cordon congu pour
I'usage extérieur réduit les risques de choc électrique.

Si I'utilisation d’un outil électrique est inévitable
dans un endroit humide, utiliser une source
d’alimentation munie d’un disjoncteur de fuite de
terre. L'utilisation d’un disjoncteur de fuite de terre
réduit le risque de choc électrique.

SECURITE INDIVIDUELLE

*Rester attentif, préter attention au travail et
faire preuve de bon sens lors de I'utilisation
de tout outil électrique. Ne pas utiliser cet
appareil en cas de fatigue ou sous l'influence
de I’alcool, de drogues ou de médicaments.
Un moment d’inattention pendant I'utilisation d’un
outil électrique peut entrainer des blessures graves.

*Porter I’équipement de protection individuel requis.
Toujours porter une protection oculaire. Selon les
conditions, porter aussi un masque antipoussiéres,
des bottes de sécurité antidérapantes, un casque
protecteur ou une protection auditive afin de réduire
les blessures.

Empécher les démarrages accidentels. S’assurer
que la gachette est en position d’arrét avant de
brancher I’outil a une source de courant, d’insérer
la batterie, de le ramasser ou de le transporter.
Le fait de transporter un outil électrique en gardant
le doigt sur la gachette ou de mettre sous tension un
outil électrique lorsque la gachette est en position de
marche favorise les accidents.

*Retirer les clés de réglage avant de mettre I’outil
en marche. Une clé laissée sur une piece rotative de
I'outil peut causer des blessures.

*Ne pas travailler hors de portée. Toujours se tenir
bien campé et en équilibre. Une bonne stabilité
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procure un meilleur contréle de I'outil électrique en
cas d’'imprévus.

*Porter une tenue appropriée. Ne porter ni véte-
ments amples, ni bijoux. Garder les cheveux et les
vétements al’écart des piéces en mouvement. Les
vétements flottants, les bijoux ou les cheveux longs
risquent d’étre happés par les piéces en mouvement.

«Si les outils sont équipés de dispositifs de dépous-
siérage, s'assurer qu'ils sont connectés et correcte-
ment utilisés. L'utilisation d’un collecteur de poussiere
permet de réduire les dangers liés a la poussiére.

*Ne pas laisser la familiarité avec I'outil acquise par
une utilisation fréquente vous rendre suffisant et
vous amener a ignorer les régles de sécurité. Une
utilisation négligee peut causer une blessure grave
en une fraction de seconde.

UTILISATION ET ENTRETIEN
DE L’OUTIL ELECTRIQUE

*Ne pas forcer I'outil électrique. Utiliser I'outil
électrique approprié pour I'application. Un outil
électrique approprié executera le travail mieux et de
fagcon moins dangereuse s'il est utilisé dans les limites
prevues.

*Ne pas utiliser I'outil électrique sile commutateur ne
permet pas de le mettre en marche ou de I'arréter.
Tout outil électrique qui ne peut pas étre contrélé par
son commutateur est dangereux et doit étre réparé.

eDébrancher I'outil et/ou retirer le bloc-piles, si
possible, avant d’effectuer des réglages, de
changer d’accessoire ou de remiser 'outil. Ces
mesures de sécurité préventives réduisent les risques
de démarrage accidentel de I'outil.

*Entreposer I'outil électrique hors de la portée des
enfants et interdire a quiconque de I'utiliser si la
personne ne connait pas bien le produit ou les
instructions. Les outils électriques sont dangereux
dans les mains d’utilisateurs novices.

*Entretenir les outils électriques et les accessoires.
Vérifier qu'aucune piéce mobile n'est mal alignée ou
bloquée, qu'aucune piéce n'est brisée et s'assurer
qu'aucun autre probléme risque d'affecter le bon
fonctionnement de I'outil. En cas de dommages,
faire réparer I'outil avant de I'utiliser. Plusieurs
accidents sont causés par des produits mal entretenus.

*Garder les outils bien aff(ités et propres. Des outils
correctement entretenus et dont les tranchants sont
bien affatés risquent moins de se bloquer et sont plus
faciles a controler.

*Utiliser I'outil électrique, les accessoires, les
embouts etc. conformément a ces instructions en
tenant compte des conditions de travail et de la
tache a effectuer. L'usage d'un outil électrique pour
des applications pour lesquelles il n'est pas congu
peut étre dangereux.

*Garder les poignées et les surfaces de préhension
séches, propres et exemptes d’huile ou de graisse.
Des poignées et des surfaces de préhension glissantes
ne permettent pas de manipuler et de controler I'outil
en toute sécurité en cas de situation imprévue.

UTILISATION ET ENTRETIEN
DE LA BATTERIE

*Pour recharger le bloc-piles, utiliser seulement
le chargeur spécifié par le fabricant. Un chargeur
pouvant convenir a un type de bloc-piles peut entrainer
un risque d’incendie lorsqu’il est utilisé avec un autre
type de bloc-piles.

*N’utiliser I'outil électrique qu’avec une batterie
recommandée. L'utilisation de tout autre bloc-piles
peut créer un risque de blessures et d’'incendie.



*Lorsque le bloc-piles n’est pas utilisé, le tenir
éloigné des objets en métal tels que les trombones,
les piéces de monnaie, les clés, les clous, les vis
ou d’autres petits objets métalliques qui pourraient
connecter les bornes. Le court-circuitage des bornes
d’une pile peut entrainer des brdlures ou un incendie.

*Eviter tout contact avec le liquide pouvant étre
éjecté de la pile en cas de manutention abusive. En
cas de contact accidentel, rincerimmédiatement les
parties atteintes avec de I’eau. Si le liquide entre
en contact avec les yeux, consulter un médecin.
Le liquide éjecté des piles peut causer des irritations
ou des bralures.

*N’utiliser aucun bloc-piles ni aucun outil ayant été
endommagé ou modifié. Des piles endommagées
ou modifiées peuvent adopter un comportement
imprévisible pouvant causer un incendie, une explosion
ou le risque de blessures.

*Ne pas exposer le bloc-piles ou I'outil aux flammes
ou a une température excessive. Une exposition
aux flammes ou a une température supérieure a 130°C
(265°F) peut causer une explosion.

*Suivre toutes les instructions de charge et ne
pas charger le bloc-piles ou I'outil en dehors de
la plage de température spécifiée. Une charge
incorrecte ou a des températures en dehors de la
plage spécifiée peut endommager la pile et augmenter
le risque d’incendie.

ENTRETIEN

*Les réparations de I'outil électrique doivent étre
confiées a un technicien qualifié, utilisant exclusive-
ment des piéces identiques a celles d’origine. Le
maintien de la sGreté de l'outil électrique sera ainsi assuré.

*Ne jamais effectuer la réparation d’un bloc-piles
endommagé. La réparation du bloc-piles doit étre
réalisée par le fabricant ou les fournisseurs de service
agréés uniquement.

_REGLES DE SECURITE
SPECIFIQUES POUR PERCEUSE
ET PERCEUSE A PERCUSSION

Consignes de sécurité pour toutes les opérations

*Porter des protecteurs d’oreilles lors du pergage
a percussion. L'exposition au bruit peut entrainer
une perte auditive.

*Utiliser les poignées auxiliaires. La perte de contréle
peut causer des blessures physiques.

eLorsque I'outil est utilisé pour un travail risquant
de mettre I’accessoire ou les boulons de coupure
en contactavec des fils électriques cachés, le tenir
par les surfaces de prise isolées. L'accessoire ou
les boulons de coupure se mettant en contact avec
un fil « sous tension » pourront faire que les pieces
métalliques exposées de l'outil « s’électrifient » et
électrocuter I'utilisateur.

Consignes de sécurité lors de l'utilisation de

forets longs

*Ne jamais l'utiliser a une vitesse supérieure a la
vitesse nominale maximale du foret. A vitesses
supérieures, c'est possible que le foret se torde sion le
laisse tourner librement sans faire aucun contact avec la
piece de travail, en provoquant de blessures physiques.
*Toujours commencer le pergage a vitesse faible,
avec le foret mis en contact avec la piéce. A vitesses
supérieures, c’est possible que le foret se torde si on
le laisse tourner librement sans faire aucun contact
avec la piece de travail, en provoquant de blessures
physiques.

*N’exercer de la pression que directement sur le
foret ; veuillez ne pas exercer une pression exces-
sive. Les forets peuvent se tordre, en provoquant une
rupture ou la perte de contrdle, ce qui pourra ainsi
causer des blessures physiques.

Afin de minimiser le risque
A AVERTISSEME de blessures, lorsque de
travaux sont faits dans de situations pous-
siéreuses, porter une protection respiratoire ou
bien, utiliser une solution d'extraction de pous-
siére conforme aux normes OSHA.

*Toujours faire preuve de bons sens et procéder
avec prudence lors de I'utilisation d’outils. C’est
impossible de prévoir toutes les situations dont le
résultat est dangereux. Ne pas utiliser cet outil si vous
ne comprenez pas ces instructions d’'opération ou si
vous pensez que le travail dépasse votre capacité ;
veuillez contacter Milwaukee Tool ou un professionnel
formé pour recevoir plus d’information ou formation.
*Maintenir en I’état les étiquettes et les plaques
d’identification.Des informations importantes y
figurent. Si elles sontillisibles ou manquantes, contacter
un centre de services et d’entretien MILWAUKEE pour
un remplacement gratuit.

o Certaines poussiéres gé-
A AVERTISSEMENT nérées par les activités de
poncgage, de coupe, de rectification, de perforage et
d’autres activités de construction contiennent des
substances considérées étre la cause de malformations
congénitales et de troubles de I'appareil reproducteur.
Parmi ces substances figurent:

+le plomb contenu dans les peintures a base de plomb;

«la silice cristalline des briques, du ciment et d’autres
matériaux de magonnerie, ainsi que

«l'arsenic etle chrome des sciages traités chimiquement.
Les risques encourus par 'opérateur envers ces exposi-
tions varient en fonction de la fréquence de ce type
de travail. Pour réduire I'exposition a ces substances
chimiques, I'opérateur doit: travailler dans une zone
bien ventilée et porter I'équipement de sécurité ap-
proprié, tel qu'un masque anti-poussiére spécialement
congu pour filtrer les particules microscopiques.

SPECIFICATIONS

Type de batterie . ...M18™
Type de chargeur ..........ccccoooeeeiiieeeiieeees M18™
Température ambiante de fonctionnement

18 CD

recommandée ........... -18°C a 50°C (0°F a 125°F)
[\ [oXe (- o | AU 2805-20
Tr/min. a vide... asse 0-550 Haute 0-2 000
Acier

Bois  Meche plate.............. .38 mm (1-1/2"
Méche hélicoidale ....38 mm (1-1/2"
Scie-cloche............... .89 mm (3-1/2")
Vis (dia.) coveveeeeeiieiecieie 16 mm (5/8")
Bits d'auto-alimentation ....65 mm (2-9/16")

No de Cat.......ccermrierriierni e 2806-20

Tr/min. a vide...........Basse 0-550  Haute 0-2 000

BPM..iiiiiiiiee Haute 0-32 000

ACIET i 13 mm (1/2")

Bois  Meche plate.. .38 mm (1-1/2")
Meche hélicoidale..... ....38 mm (1-1/2")
Scie-cloche............... .89 mm (3-1/2")
Vis (di@.) «oveereiiiieieeeece 16 mm (5/8")
Bits d'auto-alimentation ....65 mm (2-9/16")

Magonnerie........cccevveeiieniciieee 16 mm (5/8")



PICTOGRAPHIE
Volts

V

Courant direct

n, XXXX min" Tours-minute & vide (RPM)

n XXXX min" |mpacts par minute 4 charge (BPM)

cus UL Listing Mark pour

Canada et Etats-unis

DESCRIPTION FONCTIONNELLE

1.
2. Porte-embout
(non illustre) 7. Sélecteur de vitesse
3. Sélecteur de mode 8. Poignée latérale
4. Gachette 9. Commutateur de
5. Mandrin sans clé commande
6. Collier sélecteur de  10.Poignée
couple 11. Crochet de ceinture
MONTAGE DE L'OUTIL

Ne recharger la batterie
A AVERTISSEMENT qu’avec le chargeur spéci-
fié. Pour les instructions de charge spécifiques,

lire le manuel d’utilisation fourni avec le chargeur
et les batteries.

Insertion/Retrait de la batterie
Pour retirer la batterie, enfoncer les boutons de
déverrouillage et la tirer hors de l'outil.

Il faut toujours retirer la

A AVERTISSEMENT batterie et verrouiller la
détente de I'outil avant de changer ou d’enlever
les accessoires.
Pour insérer la batterie, la glisser dans le corps de
I'outil. S’assurer qu’elle est fixée solidement.
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Pour minimiser les risques
AAVERTISSEMENT de blessures corporelles,
utilisez toujours la poignée laterérale lorsque
vous maniez l'outil. Etayez-la ou maintenez-la
solidement. S’assurer que la poignée latérale est
fixée solidement avant chaque utilisation.

Installation de la poignée latérale
1. Pour installer la poignée
latérale, desserrer la prise
de celle ci jusqu’a ce que
les crochets soient suf-
fisamment éloignés pour
s’'insérer dans les fentes
situées sur la bague de la
boite d’engrenage. Il est
possible de fixer la poi-
gnée latérale sur le des-
sus de l'outil (gauche ou
droit). Serrer la prise de la
poignée latérale jusqu’a
ce qu’elle soit fixée solidement.
. Pour retirer la poignée latérale, desserrer la prise
de celle cijusqu’a ce que la poignée soit libérée. Re-
placer de nouveau la poignée et la fixer solidement.

‘

Il faut toujours retirer la
A AVERTISSEMENT batterie et verrouiller la
détente de I'outil avant de changer ou d’enlever
les accessoires. L’emploi d’accessoires autres
que ceux qui sont expressément recommandés
pour cet outil peut comporter des risques.

Utilisation de mandrins sans clé
Votre outil sans fil est équipé d’un verrouillage de
broche. Le mandrin peut étre serré avec une seule
main, ce qui accroit la force de saisie sur le foret
ou la méche.

Retirez toujours la pile ou verrouillez la gachette
avant de monter ou retirer un accessoire de I'outil.
1. Pour ouvrir les mors du mandrin, tournez le man-
chon dans le sens antihoraire. Pour monter un
foret, engagez-le a fond dans le mandrin. Centrez
le foret dans les machoires du mandrin et levez-le
aenviron 2 mm (1/16") du fond. Lors de I'utilisation
d’embouts de tournevis, insérez I'embout suffisam-
ment loin pour que les machoires du mandrin
saisissent la portion hexagonale de 'embout.
Pour fermer les mors du mandrin, tournez le
manchon dans le sens horaire. L’'embout est fixé
solidement lorsque le mandrin fait un bruit de
cliquetis et que le manchon ne peut plus pivoter.
3. Pour enlever 'embout, tournez le manchon dans

le sens antihoraire.

N.B. : Un bruit de cliquetis est normal lors de
'ouverture ou de la fermeture du mandrin. Ce bruit
fait partie de la fonction de verrouillage et n’indique
aucun probléme de fonctionnement du mandrin.

2.



ONE-KEY™
Pour en apprendre plus long sur la fonctionnalité
ONE-KEY™ de cet outil, veuillez consultera la réfé-
rence rapide fourni incluse avec ceproduit ou visitez
le milwaukeetool.com/One-Key. Pour télécharger
I'application ONE-KEY™, visitez I'’App Store d’Apple
ou Google Play a I'aide de votre appareil intelligent.

Indicateur ONE-KEY™
Bleu uni |Le mode sans fil est engagé et prét
pour le configurer a I'aide de I'appli
ONE-KEY™.
Bleu L’outil établit une communication active
clignotant | avec I'appli ONE-KEY ™.
Rouge L'outil a un blocage sécuritaire et ne
clignotant | pourra étre débloqué que par le pro-
priétaire a I'aide de I'appli ONE-KEY ™.

MANIEMENT
Afin de minimiser le risque
AAVERTISSEMENT de blessures, toujours
porter la protection oculaire appropriée certifiée
conforme a la norme ANSI Z87.1.
Lorsque de travaux sont faits dans de situations
poussiéreuses, porter une protection respiratoire

ou bien, utiliser une solution d'extraction de
poussiére conforme aux normes OSHA.

Sélection du mode pergage ou vissage

(No de Cat. 2805-20)

1. Pour utiliser le mode de per-
cage, tourner le collier du couple
de serrage de sélection jusqu’a
ce que le symbole & du per- ﬂ] A U]
¢age soit aligné avec la fleche. ay
2. Pour utiliser le mode de
couplede serrage de sélection g 3 %

de 'embrayage jusqu’a ce que le — —

réglage d’embray-age désiré soit D ] D]

aligné avec la fleche.

S’il est réglé adéquatement,

I'embrayage glisse au couple approprié et évite a

I'utilisateur d’enfoncer excessivement les vis dans

différents matériaux et d'endommager les vis ou

Sélection du mode percussion, pergcage

ou vissage
(No de Cat. 2806-20)

1. Pour utiliser le mode percus-

sion, tourner le du couple de

serrage de sélection jusqu’a ce

que le symbole = de percus-

sion soit aligné avec la fleche.

percussion, maintenir suffisamment de pression

sur la méche.

N.B. : Si des méches au carbure sont employées,

ne pas utiliser d’eau pour stabiliser la poussiére.

Ne pas tenter de percer les tiges d’armature en

acier, puisque cela endommagerait les méches
au carbure. — =
2. Pour utiliser le mode percage P B
D A
A

vissage, tourner le collier du
I'outil.

Pour engager le mécanisme de
seulement, tourner le collier de

réglage de 'embrayage jusqu’a
ce que le symbole s~ du per-

3. Pour utiliser le mode vissage, el
tournez le collier sélecteur de g q
couple jusqu'a ce que le réglage U U U
: - gl
isse en ligne avec la fléche. ﬁy %
S’il est réglé adéquatement,
I'embrayage glisse au couple approprié et évite a
I'utilisateur d’enfoncer excessivement les vis dans
Idifférlents matériaux et d'endommager les vis ou
‘outil.

Les spécifications de couple susmentionnées sont ap-

proximatives etbasées surune batterie a pleine charge.

de I'embrayage désiré appara-

SPECIFICATIONS DE COUPLE
Réglage de L
accoupement| Nem Applications
g-,:g g?:gg Petites vis dans le bois mou.
9-11 7,3-8,5 | Vis moyennes dans le bois mou
12-14 9,0-10,2| ou petites vis dans le bois dur.

N.B. : Utiliser un déchet de matériau pour tester les
différentes positions d’embrayage avant de visser
dans la piéce de travail.

Utilisation du sélecteur de mode

sélection 1,2,3
Indicateur /;3 |_Indicateur

Bouton de @ Mode
= \

gage soit aligné avec la fleche.

- (r&
de controle\gk/w/
de conrSR T | )" § | DT ONEKEY™
rebond

Attendre que I'outil s'immobilise complétement avant
de changer de mode. Appuyer sur le bouton ( de
sélection pour passer d'un réglage a l'autre. Lorsque
'outil est connecté a I'appli ONE-KEY, l'indicateur
sera en bleu clignotant. Sélectionner I'option &
sans fil pour changer les paramétres de Tr/Min,
Coups/Min et du contrdle de anti-rebond a I'aide de
I'appli ONE-KEY™ dans votre téléphone cellulaire
smartphone. Le mode 1 passe par defaut a 500 tr/mn
avec anti-rebond, mode 2 a 1 200 tr/mn avec anti-
rebond OFF et mode 3 a 2 000 tr/mn avec anti-rebond
OFF. Lorsque le contrdle de anti-rebond est actif, le
témoin @ de sera vert uni . S'il y a un mouvement
de torsion soudain, I'outil s'arrétera et le voyant @
clignotera en vert.

Sélection de la vitesse
Le sélecteur de vitesse est au-dessus du carter du
moteur. Laisser I'outil s’arréter complétement avant
de changer de vitesse. Voir «Applications» pour les
vitesses recommandées dans diverses conditions.
1. Pour la vitesse Low [Basse], tirer le sélecteur de
vitesse en arriere pour afficher « 1 ».
2. Pour la vitesse High [Haute], pousser le sélecteur
de vitesse en avant pour afficher « 2 ».

Utilisation du commutateur

Le commutateur peut étre réglé